No. 22-30333

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Press Robinson, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Kyle Ardoin, Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

and

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER, et al., Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court Middle District of Louisiana Case Nos. 3:22-cv-211, 3:22-cv-214

BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 12 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.

Solicitor General
State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Ave.

Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	.1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.2
ARGUMENT	.3
I. Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act Creates No Private Right Of Action	.3
II. Plaintiffs Never Proved Unequal Opportunity "To Participate In The Political Process."	
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama State Conf. of Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama,
949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020) cert. granted, opinion vacated, and case dismissed as moot, 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021)
Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)
Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)13
Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment, No. 22-1395, 2023 WL 8011300 (8th Cir. Nov. 20, 2023)
Az. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011)8
Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)
Dellmuth v. Muth, 491 U.S. 223 (1989)6
Hays v. Louisiana, 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)1
Karahalios v. Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., 489 U.S. 527 (1989)4
League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 915 (1995)

Mixon v. State of Ohio, 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)6
Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia, 517 U.S. 186 (1996)8
OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)
Robinson v. Ardoin, 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)
Robinson v. Ardoin, No. 22-30333, 2023 WL 7711063 (5th Cir. Nov. 10, 2023)
Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)2
Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)13
Stokes v. Sw. Airlines, 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)
Taggart v. Lorenzen, 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)
Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 (1971)
White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)
Statutes
52 U.S.C §10301(a)9

52 U.S.C. §10301(b)	3, 9, 12
52 U.S.C. §10302(c)	7
52 U.S.C. §10308	4
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)	1
